

**TEAM 621A**

**International Court of Justice**

---

THE 2021 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION

---

**CASE CONCERNING THE J-VID 18**

---

**UNITED REPUBLIC OF APREPLUYA**

APPLICANT

**v.**

**DEMOCRATIC STATE OF RANOVSTAYO**

RESPONDENT

---

**On Submission to the International Court of Justice  
The Peace Palace, The Hague, The Netherlands**

---

**MEMORIAL FOR APPLICANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	11
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	13
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS .....	16
PLEADINGS .....	18
I. RANOVSTAYO VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY APPLYING ITS ENTRY REGULATION TO APREPLUYA, AND IS THUS OBLIGATED TO COMPENSATE IT FOR THE RESULTING ECONOMIC LOSSES.....	18
A. Ranovstayo violated international law by applying its entry regulation to Aprepluya.....	18
1. Ranovstayo breached its obligations under International Health Regulations.....	18
a. <i>Ranovstayo's restrictions were discriminatory</i> .....	18
b. <i>Ranovstayo's restrictions were more restrictive of international traffic             than reasonably available alternatives that would achieve the             appropriate level of health protection</i> .....	20
2. Ranovstayo went against the General Principle of International Law "Abuse of Rights".....	22
B. Ranovstayo is obligated to compensate for the resulting economic losses.....	23
II. RANOVSTAYO VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW BY FAILING TO HAND OVER MS. KEINBLAT VORMUND TO THE APREPLUYAN AUTHORITIES AFTER THEY REQUESTED HER SURRENDER ON 9 JUNE 2018.....	24
A. Ranovstayo was not entitled to grant asylum.....	24
1. Ms. Keinblat Vormund is a fugitive and is not considered an asylum seeker nor a refugee.....	24
a. <i>Vormund was not being persecuted</i> .....	24
b. <i>Vormund's crimes were common and non-political</i> .....	25

c. <i>Vormund’s fear was not well founded</i> .....	26
2. Ms. Keinblat Vormund is not entitled to receive protection.....	26
a. <i>Ranovstayo has not obligation of non-refoulement</i> .....	27
b. <i>Vormund has committed a serious non-political crime</i> .....	28
c. <i>Vormund was not at risk of death or injury</i> .....	28
B. Ranovstayo violated its obligations under International law .....	29
1. Ranovstayo went against General Principles of Sovereignty and non-intervention.....	29
2. Ranovstayo violated its obligations under the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations and the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.....	30
a. <i>Ranovstayo did not respect Aprepluya’s laws and interfered with Aprepluya’s internal affairs</i> .....	30
b. <i>Ranovstayo abused its prerogatives and immunities</i> .....	31
c. <i>Ranovstayo used its consular premises in a manner incompatible with the exercise of consular functions</i> .....	31
III. THE COURT MAY NOT EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER RANOVSTAYO’S COUNTER-CLAIM CONCERNING THE MANTYAN AIRWAYS AIRCRAFT.....	32
A. Ranovstayo’s Counter-claim is excluded from the Court's Jurisdiction thanks to the Military Activities Reservation .....	32
B. Even if the Court finds a basis for jurisdiction, rejecting Aprepluya’s reservation, the counter-claim has no direct connection with the subject-matter of the claim.....	34
1. There is no direct factual connection between the principal claim and the counter-claim.....	34
a. <i>There is no time and spatial relation between the facts</i> .....	35
b. <i>The nature of the facts on which the claims are based differs</i> .....	35
2. The claim and counter-claim have no legal connection nor do they pursue the same legal aim.....	36
a. <i>The counter-claim relies on different and unrelated legal instruments</i> .....	36
b. <i>The counter-claim and the principal claim do not have the same legal aims</i> .....	36
C. There is a jurisdiction overlap, and the aircraft issue must be brought before the International Civil Aviation Organization Council first.....	37

IV. EVEN IF THE COURT WERE TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE COUNTER-CLAIM, APREPLUYA DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW BY SHOOTING DOWN THE AIRCRAFT.....	38
A. Aprepluya did not violate the article 3 <i>bis</i> of the Convention on International Civil Aviation.....	38
1. The Article 3 <i>bis</i> of the International Civil Aviation Organization Convention is not applicable.....	38
2. Even if article 3 <i>bis</i> were applicable, Aprepluya acted under a circumstance precluding wrongfulness.....	39
<i>a. Aprepluya’s shoot-down was taken as a self-defence measure under article 51 of the United Nations Charter.....</i>	<i>39</i>
<i>b. Even if the Self-defence argument were rejected, the wrongfulness of the shoot-down of the aircraft is precluded by distress.....</i>	<i>42</i>
PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Treaties and Other International Instruments

- "Statute of the International Court of Justice." *The International Law Quarterly* 1, no. 1 (1947): 117-31.....9, 11, 33, 34, 37
- "Charter of the United Nations." UNTS XVI. *The Yale Law Journal* 55, no. 5 (1946): 1291-317.....4, 5, 9, 18, 29, 39, 40, 41, 42
- United Nations, Convention on International Civil Aviation (signed 7 December 1944, entered into force 4 April 1947) [1947], Treaty Series, vol. 15, No. 102.....4, 5, 9, 17, 29, 39, 40, 41, 42
- Convention relating to the Status of Refugees* (adopted 28 July 1951, entered into force 22 April 1954) 189 UNTS 137.....8, 24
- United Nations General Assembly. *International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights*. Treaty Series, vol. 999, Dec. 1966, p. 171.....18
- United Nations General Assembly, *International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights*, 16 December 1966, United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 993.....8, 18
- United Nations General Assembly. 2010. *Universal Declaration of Human Rights*, UN Doc. A/810.....24
- United Nations, *Vienna Convention on Consular Relations*. Done at Vienna on 24 April 1963. Entered into force on 19 March 1967. Treaty Series, vol. 596, p. 261.....5, 30, 31
- United Nations, *Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations*. Done at Vienna on 18 April 1961. Entered into force on 24 April 1964. Treaty Series, vol. 500, p. 95.....30, 31
- World Health Assembly. 2006. *International Health regulations* (2005). Geneva: World Health Organization.....8, 13, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 36, 37

### Cases before the ICJ and the PCIJ

- Advisory Opinion Concerning Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory*, Separate Opinion of Judge Higgins, [2004], ICJ Reports.....40
- Alleged Violations of Sovereign Rights and Maritime Spaces in the Caribbean Sea*, (Nicaragua v. Colombia), [2017], ICJ Reports.....35
- Anglo-Iranian Oil Co. Case* (United Kingdom v. Iran), [1952] ICJ Reports.....34
- Asylum Case* (Colombia v. Peru), Merits, [1950] ICJ Reports.....25, 29, 30, 35

<i>Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), [2007] ICJ Reports.....	38
<i>Case Concerning Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Yugoslavia) Order of 17 December 1997, [1997] ICJ Reports.....	37
<i>Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo</i> , (DRC v. Uganda), [2005] ICJ Reports.....	37
<i>Certain Activities Carried out by Nicaragua in the Border Area</i> (Nicaragua v. Costa Rica), [2013] ICJ Reports.....	35, 36
<i>Construction of the Road in Costa Rica Along the San Juan River</i> , (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua). [2013], ICJ Reports.....	35
<i>Corfu Channel</i> (United Kingdom v. Albania), [1949] I.C.J. 4, 22 (Apr. 9) (determination on the merits).....	22, 23
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Germany v. Poland), [1926] P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 7 (May 25).....	23, 24
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Germany v. Poland), Jurisdiction, [1927] P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 9 (July 26).....	23, 24
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Germany v. Poland), Merits, [1928] P.C.I.J (ser. A) No. 13 (Dec. 16).....	23, 24
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction Case</i> (Spain v. Canada), [1998] ICJ Reports, p. 25, para 46.....	34
<i>Land and Maritime Boundary case</i> (Cameroon v. Nigeria), Order of 30 June 1999, [1999] ICJ Reports.....	35
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , Advisory Opinion, [1996], ICJ Rep. 226.....	38
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions case</i> (Greece v. Great Britain), [1924], PCIJ Series A, No. 2.....	38
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua</i> (Nicaragua v. United States of America) [1986], ICJ Reports.....	38
<i>Oil Platforms case</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States of America), [1998] ICJ Reports.....	37
<i>Territorial Jurisdiction of the International Commission of the River Oder</i> (United Kingdom v. Poland), [1929], PCIJ Series A, No. 23.....	39
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> , (United States of America v. Iran) 24 May [1980], I.C.J. Reports.....	32

*Wimbledon case*, (United Kingdom and others v. Germany), [1923], PCIJ Series A, No. 1, p. 23.....39

*Lotus case*, (France v Turkey). 7 September [1927], S.S. PCIJ Series A. No. 10.....29

### **International decisions and arbitral awards**

*Trail Smelter* (United States of America v. Canada), 3 *R. Int'l Arb. Awards* 1905 (1938) (initial decision), further proceedings, 3 *R. Int'l Arb. Awards* 1938 (1941) (final decision).....23

World Trade Organization. Appellate Body Report, *Australia-Apples*. WT/DS367/AB/R, adopted 29 November 2010.....20

World Trade Organization. Appellate Body Report, *Canada/US - Continued Suspension of Obligations in the EC - Hormones Dispute*. WT/DS321/AB/R (Oct. 16, 2008).....20

World Trade Organization. Panel Report, *Russia – Pigs (EU)*, WT/DS475/R, adopted 19 August 2016.....19

World Trade Organization (WTO) Appellate Body Report, *Australia – Salmon*, WT/DS18/AB/R, adopted 6 November 1998.....19

World Trade Organization (WTO) Appellate Body Report, *India – Agricultural Products*, WT/DS430/AB/R, adopted 4 June 2015.....20

World Trade Organization (WTO) Panel Report, *Japan – Agricultural Products II*, WT/DS76/AB/R, adopted 22 February 1999.....21

World Trade Organization (WTO) Panel Report, *Japan – Apples*, WT/DS245, adopted 26 November 2003. ....20

World Trade Organization (WTO) Panel Report, *US – Poultry (China)*, WT/DS392/R, adopted 29 September 2010. ....18, 19, 21, 22

### **European Court of Human Rights**

European Court of Human Rights. *Al-Saadoon v. United Kingdom*, App. No. 61498/08, 51 Eur. H.R. Rep. 9.....30

### **Domestic cases**

House of Lords 9 December 2004, *Regina v Immigration Officer at Prague Airport and another ex parte European Roma Rights Centre and others*, [2004] United Kingdom House of Lords 55.....27

*"B" & Others v. Secretary of State for the Foreign & Commonwealth Office*, [2004] EWCA Civ 1344, United Kingdom: Court of Appeal (England and Wales), 18 October 2004.....28, 31, 32

## Documents and Reports

30 United Nations General Assembly Official Records 6th Comm 138 UN Doc A/C 6/SR 1552 (1975).....	31
Bulletin of the World Health Organization. Effectiveness of travel restrictions in the rapid containment of human influenza: a systematic review. 29 September 2014.....	21
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 18, Non-discrimination (Thirty-seventh session, 1989), Compilation of General Comments and General Recommendations Adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 at 26 (1994).....	18
"Rules of Court: Adopted on 14 April 1978." <i>The American Journal of International Law</i> 73, no. 4 (1979): 748-82.....	16, 32, 34, 36
Sixth Committee of the U.N., 29 U.N. GAOR. 6th Comm. 247. 250, U.N. Doc. AIC.6ISR.1506 (1974) (remarks of Mr. Yokota, delegate from Japan): 29 U.N. GAOR, 6th Comm. 259. U.N. Doc. AIC.6/SR.1509 (1974) (remarks of Mr. Kolesnik, delegate from the USSR).....	32
UN Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (CESCR), General comment No. 20: Non-discrimination in economic, social and cultural rights (art. 2, ¶ 2, of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights), 2 July 2009, E/C.12/GC/20 [7].....	18
UNHCR, 'Addressing Security Concerns without Undermining Refugee Protection, UNHCR's Perspective', Position Paper, 29 November 2001.....	28
UNHCR Resettlement Handbook: Chapter 3 - Refugee Status and Resettlement.....	28
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR). (1979, re-edited 1992). <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCP/IP/4/Eng/REV.1.....	24
United Nations press release issued on the 25 August 2014: Flight restrictions hamper ability to battle Ebola, UN cautions.....	21
Updated WHO recommendations for international traffic in relation to COVID-19 outbreak. 29 February 2020 COVID-19 Travel Advice.....	21
World Health Organization, Report of the Ebola Interim Assessment Panel (2015).....	23
World Health Organization. Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation Report – 39. 28 February 2020.....	21
World Health Organization. Frequently asked questions about the International Health Regulations (2005).....	21
World Health Organization. Statement on the 2nd meeting of the IHR Emergency Committee regarding the 2014 Ebola outbreak in West Africa, 22 September 2014.....	21



World Tourism Organization. Impact Assessment Of The Covid-19 Outbreak On International Tourism. Updated December 2020.....	21
World Trade Organization, WTO Analytical Index: Guide to WTO Law and Practice, SPS Agreement. Article 2 (Jurisprudence).....	19
World Trade Organization, WTO Analytical Index: Guide to WTO Law and Practice, SPS Agreement. Article 5 (Jurisprudence).....	19
<b>Treatises and articles</b>	
Akande, Dapo, & Thomas Liefländer. «Clarifying Necessity, Imminence, and Proportionality in the Law of Self-Defense.» <i>The American Journal of International Law</i> (Cambridge University Press) 107, n° 3 (July 2013): 563-570.....	40, 41
Andreas Schloenhardt, Immigration and Refugee Law in the Asia Pacific Region, 32 <i>Hong Kong Law Journal</i> (2002).....	21
B.S. Murty, The International Law of Diplomacy, The Diplomatic Instrument and World Public, Order, Dordrecht: Martinus Nijhoff (1989),.....	31
C. Tomuschat ‘Article 36’ in Andreas Zimmermann, Christian Tomuschat and Karin Oellers-Frahm (eds) <i>The Statute of the International Court of Justice: A Commentary</i> (OUP Oxford 2012, 2nd ed.).....	33
Crawford, James. <i>State Responsibility: the general part</i> . New York: Cambridge University Press, 2013.....	40, 41, 43
den Heijer, Maarten. "Europe and Extraterritorial Asylum." Ph.D. diss., Leiden University, 2011.....	30
Institute of International Law., Scott, J. Brown., Carnegie Endowment for International Peace. Division of International Law. (1916). <i>Resolutions of the Institute of international law dealing with the law of nations, with an historical introduction and explanatory notes</i> . New York: Oxford university press, American branch.....	25
Konert, Anna. «The Development of Civil Aviation and Its Impact on Sovereignty.» In <i>Behind and Beyond the Chicago Convention The Evolution of Aerial Sovereignty</i> , Pablo Mendes de Leon y Niall Buissing (eds.), 45-51. Alphen aan den Rijn: Wolters Kluwer, 2019.....	39
Marcus Hanke, Heinz. «The 1923 Hague Rules of Air Warfare.» <i>International Review of the Red Cross</i> no. 3, 1991: 139-172.....	33
Murphy, Sean. «Terrorism and the Concept of "Armed Attack" in Article 51 of the U.N. Charter.» <i>Harvard International Law Journal</i> 43, n° 1 (2002).....	41
Orakhelashvili, Alexander. <i>The Interpretation of Acts and Rules in Public International Law</i> . New York: Oxford Monographs in International Law, 2008.....	39

S. Murphy ‘Counter-claims Article 80 of the Rules’ in Andreas Zimmermann, Christian Tomuschat and Karin Oellers-Frahm (eds) <i>The Statute of the International Court of Justice: A Commentary</i> (OUP Oxford 2012, 2nd ed.).....	37
Schmitt, Michael (ed.). <i>Tallinn Manual 2.0 On the International Law Applicable to Cyber Operations</i> . Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2017.....	41
Trapp, Kimberley. «Back to Basics: Necessity, Proportionality, and the Right of Self-Defence against NonState Terrorist Actors.» <i>The International and Comparative Law Quarterly</i> (Cambridge University Press) 56, n° 1 (2007): 141-156.....	40
Trapp, Kimberley. «Uses of Force against Civil Aircraft.» <i>European Journal of International Law Blog</i> , 2011.....	39
Zemanek, Karl. «Armed Attack.» <i>Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law</i> . October de 2013.....	41

### **International materials**

Hague Rules of Air Warfare, Drafted by a Commission of Jurists at The Hague, December 1922 - February 1923.....	33
International Law Commission. Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities 2001, text adopted by the International Law Commission at its fifty-third session in 2001 (A/56/10).....	23
International Law Commission, ‘Report of the Study Group of the International Law Commission, Fragmentation of International Law: difficulties arising from the diversification and expansion of international law’ (1 May-9 June and 3 July-11 August 2006) UN Doc A/CN.4/L.682.....	38
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries. Volume 2, Yearbook of the International Law Commission 31 (2001).....	38, 40, 41, 42, 43
International Law Commission. Documents of the Tenth Session, [1958] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 104, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/Ser.A/1958/Add.1.....	43
UN General Assembly, <i>Report of the International Law Commission, Second report on State responsibility</i> , 17 March 1999, A/CN.4/498 and Add.1–4.....	43
